Swindon Borough Council

Planning Committee

Tuesday, 9 February 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices

At 5.30 p.m.

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Councillors Councillors Councillors
Colin Lovell Abdul Amin Stan Pajak
Vera Tomlinson John Ballman

Nick Martin Teresa Page

Alan Bishop Peter Watts

Kevin Parry Paul Baker

Eric Shaw Steph Exell

Cathy Martyn

Timothy Swinyard

(Copy to all other Members of the Council — For Information)

Committee Officer: lain Tucker (Telephone 01793 463605)
email: itucker@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street,
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500)

PLEASE NOTE: AN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET CONTAINING ANY
INFORMATION RECEIVED AFTER PUBLICATION OF THIS AGENDA WILL BE
PLACED IN COUNCILLORS’ PIGEONHOLES FOR DELIVERY ON THE FRIDAY
IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE MEETING.

PUBLIC COPIES OF THE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SHEET WILL BE
AVAILABLE ON THE COUNCIL’S WEBSITE AND FROM APPROXIMATELY 5.30
PM IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER.ON THE DAY OF THE MEETING

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

3. Minutes (Pagesb5 -12)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 12" January 2016



4, Public Question Time
See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.

5. Determination of Planning and Related Applications (Pages 13 - 16)

6. S/TC/16/0012/1H Prior Notification Application for the erection of a 15 metre
high monopole, equipment cabinet and associated works.Land at Aiken
Road, Taw Hill, Swindon (Pages 17 - 36)

7. S/TC/16/0014/IH Prior Notification Application for the erection of a 15 metre
high monopole, equipment cabinet and associated wo
[...]
FFICER WILL CLOSE THE ITEM BY COMMENTING ON ISSUES RAISED
BY MEMBERS

9. VOTE
10. CHAIR BRIEFLY EXPLAINS DECISION IF NECESSARY

11. NEXT BUSINESS

THE 10 MINUTE MAXIMUM PUBLIC SPEAKING PERIOD WILL BE YOUR ONLY OPPORTUNITY
TO SPEAK, UNLESS MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE WISH TO ASK YOU QUESTIONS UNDER
GUIDELINE 7.

SPEAKERS WHO MERELY REPEAT POINTS ALREADY MADE BY OTHERS MAY BE ASKED TO
STAND DOWN.

IF THERE IS MORE THAN ONE PERSON WISHING TO ADDRESS THE COMMITTEE EITHER AS
AN OBJECTOR OR SUPPORTER, THEY ARE EXPECTED TO NOMINATE A REPRESENTATIVE
FROM THE SPEAKERS LISTED TO REPRESENT THEIR COLLECTIVE VIEWS.

THE CHAIR AND THE COMMITTEE HAVE THE DISCRETION TO DEPART FROM THESE
GUIDELINES, BUT WILL IN MOST CASES EXPECT ALL PARTIES TO ABIDE BY THEM.



Agenda Item 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2016
PRESENT: - Councillors Abdul Amin, John Ballman, Colin Lovell (Chair),
Vera Tomlinson, Peter Watts, Alan Bishop, Kevin Parry, Eric Shaw, Cathy Martyn,

Stan Pajak, Timothy Swinyard and Steph Exell.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Teresa Page, Nick Martin and
Paul Baker.

94. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest
95. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 8" December 2015, be
confirmed and signed.

96. Public Question Time
There were no public questions
97. Determination of Planning and Related Applications

The Committee considered: -

(@) Applications for permission to develop;

(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage;

(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with

the Committee Agenda,

(d) The comments of Councillor Friend in respect of application numbered
S/15/1585

(e) The comments of the following interested persons:-

App No. Name Address/Organisation
S/15/1585 Chris Beaver Agent

Mr Nipin 58 Millgrove Street

Alison Ellis 12 River Green
S/15/1687 Michael Fowler Agent

Alistair Kidson-Trigg Applicant

Resolved — (1) That permission be refused in respect of application numbered
S/15/1585 for the following reasons:

The development by reason of its bulk, massing and siting would have an

overbearing and adverse impact upon the outlook enjoyed by the nearest dwellings,
to the detriment of the residential amenities of the occupiers of those properties. The

Page 5



proposal is contrary to policy DE1 of the Swindon Local Plan 2015 (2026) and the
NPPF.

(2) The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage be authorised to
grant permission in respect of application numbered S/15/1687 subject to appropriate
conditions.

98. Marlborough park S106 agreement

The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report seeking
approval of this Committee to enter into a supplemental legal agreement with the
landowners/ developers of the land known as Marlborough Park (Former Wakefield
House off Pipers Way) (“the Development Site”).

Resolved — That the Director of Law & Democratic Services, in consultation with the
Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, and the Board Director,
Resources, be authorised to enter into a supplemental legal agreement with the
landowners/developers, in respect of Development Site, as detailed under paragraph
as set out in the report.

99. Protocol for Dealing with Planning and Related Applications

On consideration of (a) a report of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and
Heritage seeking this Committee’s approval of an updated and consolidated
consultation protocol for the dealing with planning and related applications, and (b) a
slightly amended consultation protocol circulated and tabled at the meeting
Resolved — That this Committee:

(1) Notes that the majority of comments are received electronically and agrees
to discontinue notification (other than by electronic means) to those persons who
have made representations of the decision as this will be available via the planning
pages of the Councils web site. (Paragraph 6.2 of the re
[...]
cannot in its own
right justify refusal of an application in planning terms, in light of that level of public
opposition taken wholly in context with the unambiguously utilitarian appearance of the
monopole structure and the fact that it will be highly visible, an irony perhaps because in
respect of offering the wireless superfast broadband service the antenna does need to be
visible so that it can be in an optimum line of site with customer receivers, it is considered
that the proposed infrastructure will be too prominent and have an invasive appearance
within the wider landscape and streetscene.

41 On that basis, it is not considered in this particular regard that the wider public benefit of
providing superfast wireless based broadband to the area can be outweighed by those
concerns over the siting of the structure in the proposed location, and it is in that public
interest that in its context the proposed monopole will be unacceptably harmful in visual
terms and have a detriment impact upon the character and appearance and wider
enjoyment and appreciation of the area.

Recommendation:

That Prior Approval is REQUIRED and REFUSED

Reason

1. The proposed telecommunications installation by reason of its height and appearance as
viewed in context to its siting within a high quality area of amenity space which provides
some visual relief within an medium to high density residential area will have an adverse
impact upon the character, appearance and wider enjoyment of the area by forming a
prominent and intrusive addition to the streetscene. Furthermore, the amenities of nearby
neighbouring dwellings would be unacceptably harmed by the proximity of the development
which cannot be outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure could otherwise bring to
the wider community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form of development in
terms of its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of National
Planning Policy Framework (2012) and policies INF3 and DE1 of the Swindon Borough
Local Plan 2026 (2015).

Informative

2 This decision shall be in respect of drawings SW120005A-01D, 02D and 03D and the
following supporting documents;

e Design, Access and Supporting Statement

e Statement of ICNIRP compliance

e Supplementary information
All documents were received by the Local Planning Authority on the 6" January 2016

Page 10 of 11

Page 76



App No S/TC/16/0027/IH

End of Report

Page 11 of 11
Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



S/TC/16/0018

Prior notification application for the erection of a 15 metre high monopole,

equipment cabinets and associated works.

Land At Redhouse Way Swindon

nemuvdnsa 1001

This Plan is for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to provide accurate
representation of the development.

In all cases references should be made to the submitted planqa age 79

© Crown copyright and Database Rights 100024296 2015

Brook Park

Obelisk

Agenda Item 9

Playground




This page is intentionally left blank



S/TC/16/0018

Prior notification application for the erection of a 15 metre high monopole,
equipment cabinets and associated works.

Land At Redhouse Way Swindon

\

I
S

P

This Plan is for illustrative purposes only and is not intended to provide accurate
representation of the development.

G
1
\ ¥ n all cases references should be made to the submitted plan§age 81
5

© Crown copyright and Database Rights 100024296 2015



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed UK Broadband
—=—""15m high slimeline monopole
Matching Antenna on a concrete base

Shroud e

0.3mdiaDish— -
@116 deg. EOF GN

&
&

@ :

‘ I

Tree L

& |

5 .

£y |

‘ Railings ol : o g 2ot

0
i |11/
Road level 3 :
Proposed UK Broadband Proposed UK Broadband
AC Unit Harrier cabinet .
on a concrete base teb ~ B g it
ELEVATION FROM ROAD Slrclip|oois
Scale Bar -
o 1 e i !
0 2 4 6 8 10

REVISIONS DATE DESCRIPTION CLIENT PROJECT TITLE

A 14-07-15 | Issued for Approval

SCALE
15-07-15 | Monopole
[...]
is not considered in this particular regard that the wider public benefit of providing
superfast wireless based broadband to the area can outweigh those immediate concerns
over the siting of the structure in the proposed location, and it is in that public interest that in
its context the proposed monopole will be unacceptably harmful in visual terms and have a
detriment impact upon the character and appearance and wider enjoyment and
appreciation of the streetscene.

Recommendation:

That Prior Approval is REQUIRED and REFUSED

Reason

1. The proposed telecommunications installation by reason of its height and appearance as

Page 10 of 11
Page 118



App No S/TC/16/0019/IH

viewed in context to its siting within a high density and formally laid out residential area will
have an adverse impact upon the character, appearance and wider enjoyment of the area
by forming a prominent and intrusive addition to the streetscene. Furthermore, the
amenities of nearby neighbouring dwellings would be unacceptably harmed by the proximity
of the development which cannot be outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure
could otherwise bring to the wider community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form
of development in terms of its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations
of National Planning Policy Framework (2012) and policies INF3 and DEL1 of the Swindon
Borough Local Plan 2026 (2015).

Informative

This decision shall be in respect of drawings SW12003A-01C, 02C and 03C and the
following supporting documents:

e Design, Access and Supporting Statement

e Statement of ICNIRP compliance

e Supplementary information
All documents were received by the Local Planning Authority on 5th January 2016.

End of Report

Page 11 of 11

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



SI/TC/15/2005
The installation of a 17.5 metre lattice tower to supply high speed broadband, Agenda Item 11

supporting 3 no. antennas and a 0.6m transmission dish, 2no.
equi
[...]
ranted subject to conditions;

Conditions

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 (1) of the Town & Country Planning
Act 1990.

2. This decision shall be in respect of drawings SW12013 - 100B, 101C and 102C,
Declaration of ICNIRP compliance, Design, Access and Supporting Statement and
Supplementary information all received by the Local Planning Authority on 7th January
2016.

End of Report

Page 7 of 7

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Local Plan Principle of High Quality Design.
Planning Committee 9™ February 2016

Author: Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage

Parish / Wards Affected: All

Purpose

e To draw attention to the need to give due regard to the Local Plan high quality
design principle.

planning system to deliver new neighbourhoods that promote healthy, safe,
inclusive and attractive communities that respect, conserve and/or enhance the
natural, built and historic environment.

e To ensure that developments on individual sites do not result in separate, insular
residential neighbourhoods, but that they achieve a high degree of connectivity to
each other and to the existing development in the local area.

e To ensure that the scale of development is managed in a positive way through the

Recommendation
That the Planning Committee notes the contents of this report for the purpose of

Officer level concerning the principle of high quality design which is enshrined in the
Local Plan.

highlighting the need for consistency in decision-making at Planning Committee and at

1. Reasons

1.1 Issues have arisen over recent years where development pressure on various
land parcels in different ownerships and in close proximity to each other have
intensified and most have come forward for development through the planning
department.

1.2  Acase in point is the land surrounding the Bl
[...]
ct the presumption in favour of
sustainable development, by working proactively with applicants to find solutions
to complex sites.

In order to satisfy Policy SD3 of the Swindon Borough Local Plan the Local
Planning Authority has to ensure that the scale of development is managed
positively to deliver the quality of housing and facilities in a way that promotes
healthy, safe, inclusive and attractive neighbourhoods.

While in many respects it is too late within the planning process to develop a
masterplan to control the more recent major development proposals that have
come forward in this area, this report seeks to draw attention to the Planning
Committee of the need to establish a strong sense of connectivity across the
various land parcels, and overall good urban design principles for the detailed
development layouts in line with Swindon Borough Local Plan Policies DE1, SD3,
CM2, the NPPF and NPPG.

Failure to ensure good connectivity across the entire area in a comprehensive
way would serve to only weaken the linkages between future and existing
communities, creating more isolated development that is unsustainable by
generating more car-based trips than a more physically-connected layout would.

Detalil

This report is going to emphasise the need to achieve a high degree of
connectivity across development parcels in order to address the main criteria for
providing pedestrian and cycling routes in an integrated way as set out in Local
Plan Policy DE1, in particular: Accessibility, Connectivity, Permeability, Legibility
and Inclusivity; and in doing so also supporting other policies of the local plan
such as Policy CM2a: Active, Healthy and Safe Lifestyles.

The reason for each of these is outlined below:

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Peter Garitsis on
466744 or Email pgaritsis@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 141



Local Plan Principle of High Quality Design.

Planning Committee 9™ February 2016

2.2

2.3

“Accessibility of the de

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: - Councillors Abdul Amin, John Ballman, Colin Lovell (Chair), 
Teresa Page, Vera Tomlinson, Peter Watts, Nick Martin, Alan Bishop, Kevin Parry, 
Cathy Martyn, Stan Pajak, Timothy Swinyard and Steph Exell. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Eric Shaw. 
 
100.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
101.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th January 2016, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
102.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
103.   Determination of Planning and Related Applications 

 
The Committee considered: - 
 
(a) Prior Notification Applications for the erection of 15 metre high 

monopole, equipment cabinets and associated works; 
(b) Recommendations of the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and 

Heritage; 
(c) The views of interested persons set out in the report circulated with 

the Committee Agenda; 
(d) 
         
(e) 
 
(f) 
 
(g) 
 
(i)         

A presentation by the Cabinet Member for Corporate, Customer and 
Digital Services on the proposed Wi-Fi provision in North Swindon; 
The comments of Councillor Emma Faramarzi in respect of 
applications numbered S/16/0012, S/16/0014, S/16/0018 and S0027; 
The comments of Councillor Toby Elliot in respect of applications 
numbered S/16/0012, S/16/0014 and S0027; 
The comments of Councillor Mary Friend in respect of applications 
S/16/0018 and S/16/0019; 
The comments of Councillor Oliver Donachie in respect of application 
S/16/0012; 

(h) The comments of the following interested persons:- 
 

App No. Name  Address/Organisation 
 
S/16/0012  Graham Currier  Applicant  (UKBN) 
   Harriet Maltby  Flat 9, 50 Queens Drive 
   Damon Bower  Haydon Wick Parish Council 



 
S/16/0014  Graham Currier  Applicant  (UKBN) 
   Damon Bower  Haydon Wick Parish Council 
 
S/16/0027  Graham Currier  Applicant  (UKBN) 
   Vinray Munro   22 Piernix Close 
   Samantha Wathen   1 Kopernik Road 
   Damon Bower  Haydon Wick Parish Council 
 
S/16/0018  Graham Currier  Applicant  (UKBN) 
 
S/16/0019  Graham Currier  Applicant  (UKBN) 
   Steve Hall   Local Resident 
 
 Resolved – (1) That Prior Approval be required and refused in respect of 
Application S/16/0012 for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed telecommunication installation by reason of its height and 
appearance as viewed in context to its siting within a high density and formally laid 
out residential area will have an adverse impact upon the character, appearance and 
wider enjoyment of the area by forming a prominent and intrusive addition to the 
streetscene. Furthermore, the amenities of nearby neighbouring dwellings would be 
unacceptably harmed by the proximity of the development which cannot be 
outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure would otherwise bring to the wider 
community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form of development in terms of 
its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012) and policies IN3 and DE1 of the Swindon Borough Local 
Plan 2016 (2105). 
 
  (2) That Prior Approval be required and refused in respect of Application 
S/16/0014 for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed telecommunication installation by reason of its height and 
appearance as viewed in context to its siting within a high density and formally laid 
out residential area will have an adverse impact upon the character, appearance and 
wider enjoyment of the area by forming a prominent and intrusive addition to the 
streetscene. Furthermore, the amenities of nearby neighbouring dwellings would be 
unacceptably harmed by the proximity of the development which cannot be 
outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure would otherwise bring to the wider 
community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form of development in terms of 
its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012) and policies IN3 and DE1 of the Swindon Borough Local 
Plan 2016 (2105). 
 
 (3) That Prior Approval be required and refused in respect of Application 
S/16/0027 for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed telecommunication installation by reason of its height and 
appearance as viewed in context to its siting within a high density and formally laid 
out residential area will have an adverse impact upon the character, appearance and 
wider enjoyment of the area by forming a prominent and intrusive addition to the 
streetscene. Furthermore, the amenities of nearby neighbouring dwellings would be 



unacceptably harmed by the proximity of the development which cannot be 
outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure would otherwise bring to the wider 
community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form of development in terms of 
its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012) and policies IN3 and DE1 of the Swindon Borough Local 
Plan 2016 (2105). 
 
 (4) That Prior Approval be required and refused in respect of Application 
S/16/0018 for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed telecommunication installation by reason of its height and 
appearance as viewed in context to its siting within a high density and formally laid 
out residential area will have an adverse impact upon the character, appearance and 
wider enjoyment of the area by forming a prominent and intrusive addition to the 
streetscene. Furthermore, the amenities of nearby neighbouring dwellings would be 
unacceptably harmed by the proximity of the development which cannot be 
outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure would otherwise bring to the wider 
community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form of development in terms of 
its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of National Planning 
Policy Framework (2012) and policies IN3 and DE1 of the Swindon Borough Local 
Plan 2016 (2105). 
 
 (5) That Prior Approval be required and refused in respect of Application 
S/16/0019 for the following reason: 
 
1. The proposed telecommunication installation by reason of its height and 
appearance as viewed in context to its siting within a high density and formally laid 
out residential area will have an adverse impact upon the character, appearance and 
wider enjoyment of the area by forming a prominent and intrusive addition to the 
streetscene. Furthermore, the amenities of nearby neighbouring dwellings would be 
unacceptably harmed by the proximity of the development which cannot be 
outweighed by the public benefit the infrastructure would otherwise bring to the wider 
community. As such the proposal is an unacceptable form of development in terms of 
its siting and appearance contrary to the material considerations of National Planning 
 
 (6) That it be noted that Application Numbered S/15/2005 had been withdrawn 
by the applicant. 
 
  
 
104.   Local Plan Principle of High Quality Design 

 
 The Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage submitted a report 
on Local Plan Principle of High Quality Design which drew attention to (a) the need to 
give due regard to the Local Plan high quality design principle, (b) ensuring that the 
scale of development is managed in appositive way through the planning system to 
deliver new neighbourhoods promoting healthy, safe, inclusive and attractive 
communities respecting, conserving and enhancing the natural built and historic 
environment, and (c) ensuring developments on individual sites do not result in 
separate, insular residential neighbourhoods but achieve connectivity to each other 
and existing developments. 



 Resolved – That the report and its contents be noted for the purpose of 
highlighting the need for consistency in decision-making in Planning on the principle 
of high quality design enshrined in the Council’s Local Plan. 
 
Signed at a meeting of the Committee held on 8th March 2016 
 
 

 
Person presiding at meeting at which minutes signed 
 
 
 


